Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Inselvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Wagon Services Limited 01957932

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Division 10968 of 2008
Companies Court

We A P Beveridge, S J Appell and § C E Mackellar of Zolfo Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 31

(2) Insent full namels) and Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

address(es) of
administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was senl to all known creditors on

(b} Insemt date (b) 28 January 2005

Signed ] \

Joint Administrato

Dated

Contact Details:

Jenna Hepton

You do not have 1o give any comtact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companics Zeoto Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

House to contact you it there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0113 386 0860

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchanpe

[
‘hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compunies at:
“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
"AAPUABXG*
Ad1 8

29/01/2009 6
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators’ Report
and Statement of Proposals

Wagon Services Limited -
In Administration

23 January 2009

H =

o~
Z\_ Z0LFO COOPER

A41 29/01/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 8 December

2008 Appendix A
Time Analysis for the Period from 8 December 2008 to 16 January 2009 Appendix B
Additional information in relation to Administrators' fees pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix C

© Zolfo Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information

1.1 The registered number of Wagon Services Limited (the Company) is 01957932.

1.2 The trading address of the Company is 3500 Parkside, Birmingham Business Park,
Birmingham, B37 7YG,

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 3500 Parkside, Birminghani
Business Park, Birmingham, B37 7YG to c/o Zolfo Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL,

1.4 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director(s)
David Thomas Bessant 7 February 2008
Kulbir Singh Kandhola 13 July 2008
Richard John Cotton 24 June 2005 31 October 2008
Jonathon David Jowett 1 April 2005 - -
Secretary
Jonathon David Jowett 1 April 2005 - -

2 Background to the Administration

2.1 The Company was incorporated on 12 November 1985, The Company provides a support
service to its parent company, Wagon Plc (Plc). )

2.2 The Company, along with Ple, Wagon Industrial Limited (Industrial), Wagon Europe
Limited (Europe) and Wagon Overseas Limited (Overseas) form the group of Wagon
Companies that are based in the UK and have entered into formal insolvency proceedings
(the UK Group}. The UK Group is part of an international structure of approximately 55
companies operating throughout Europe and parts of Asia.

2.3 The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Plc. The structure of the UK Group is
outlined in the diagram overleaf.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement, of Proposals

Page 1 ADM401




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

29

210

2.1

Wagon Pl

— | ™~

Wagon Cverseas Limited Wagon Industrial Limited ‘Wagon Services Limited

|

‘Wagon Europe Limited

The Group had been underperforming against budget since the refinancing that took place
in August 2008. Future performance for the Group was forecast to be well below that of
previous years as a result of drops in demand for products by the groups’ customers. In
November 2008, the Group had a liquidity crisis and made an immediate short term cash
call on its stakeholders (shareholders, lenders and customers). It was forecast that this

cash crisis would continue for much of 2009, given the forecast downturn in sales.

The Group therefore required significant capital injection in order to realign its capital
structure with the current and future business performance. Lengthy discussions were held
with the stakeholders; however, no further funding was provided. Immediate steps were
taken to place the various companies within the Group into a formal insolvency process.

The Company provided a support function to Plec and therefare held numerous employee
and service contracts. A formal insolvency appointment was required over this company in

order to deal with these contracts and mitigate ongoing liabilities as quickly as possible.

As a result, A P Beveridge, S J Appell and S C E Mackellar, licensed insotvency
practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 8 December 2008.

A P Beveridge, S J Appell and S C E Mackellar are all licensed by the Insolvency

Practitioners Association.

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court under reference number 10968 of 2008.

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration, The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Articte 3 of the Regulation. The Company

is based in the United Kingdom,

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised

by either Administrator.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 2 ADM401




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

212

31

3.2

3.3

34

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one
of the following objectives:

. rescuing the Company as a going concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next
section,

Administration Strategy and Objective

The first objective under the new Administration regime is based on the survival of the
existing Company through a Company Yoluntary Arrangement (CVA) or a Scheme of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act. This objective could not be
achieved since a CVYA would have required the support and involvement of the existing
management and Directors, and a significant cash injection into the Group and this further

funding was not available.

The Joint Administrators therefore decided to pursue the second objective of achieving a
better result for the Company’s ¢reditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company

were wound up without first being in Administration,

The Joint Administrators are proposing in Section 6.1 that they continue to manage the
affairs of the Company,

This work will include:
¢ Conclusion of the realisation of the Company’s assets,
» Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

+ Conducting investigations into the conduct of the directors of the Company and
reporting to the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform (BERR)
pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

This Company provides support services to other entities in the Group and does not trade.

It held a number of senior employee contracts, the majority of which have now been

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 3 ADM4D1




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.5

3.6

41

5.1

6.1

6.2

terminated. A small number of these employees have been retained in order to assist the
Joint Administrators. In addition, this Company was responsible for re-charging the
central costs to the other Group Companies. This process is continuing to ensure all pre

and post re-charges are submitted.

The Company does not hold any physical assets. According to the Director’s Statement of
Affairs, detailed in Appendix A, the Company is owed approximately £2,359,000 from
inter-company debtors. However, given the financial position of the other companies
within the Group, it is likely that only a small proportion of this amount will be
collectable.

The other 4 companies in the UK Group were also placed into Administration on 8
December 2008. Since then 15 further companies in the group have fited for French and

German insolvency proceedings.

Administrators' Receipts and Payments

There have been no receipts and payments for the Administration period.

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix A is a summary of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs of
the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is

proposed that:

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company in order to achieve the

intended objective detailed in paragraph 3.2.

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be made. In these

circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 4 ADM4AO1




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.3

6.4

6.5

8.6

6.7

6.8

71

Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this

process.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for
further information on this process.

The Joint Administrators.shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable

or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’' Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision

regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the

Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators’ will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors Yoluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think that it is unlikely that a
dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, if funds become available, the
Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration wil[ cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL). It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become
the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

@ Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 5 ADMA01




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2 Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their ct'mice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and
provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators
will automatically become the Joint Liguidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissoclution of the Company

7.3 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.
We shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of

Companies.
8 Administrators’ Remuneration
8.1 The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 16 January 2009 are £7,055.50. This represents

23.30 hours at an average rate of £303 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk - select “Technical” “Creditors Guides to
Fees” and then the Administration Guide). If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you. We have also attached as
Appendix B a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to the above date. We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals

outlined above.

8.2 Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade,

8.3 A description of the work performed under the main activity codes in Appendix C as per
the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 are as follows:

Administration and Planning

The time recorded here reflects the statutory duties of the Joint Administrators including
initial notifications to creditors. In addition, it cavers the time spent formulating the

strategy of the Administration and internal meetings.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 6 ADM401




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Invesfigations

The time recorded here details the time spent completing the Directors conduct

investigation. This is a confidential report submitted to the Insolvency Service.
Creditors

Time recorded here has been incurred in ongoing correspondence with creditors and

employees, including tetlephone calls.

9 Estimated Outcome |
9.1 As the level of realisations is uncertain, the Joint Administrators do not propose to include |
|
an Estimated Outcome Statement.
9.2 The Company does not have any secured creditors.
9.3 Based on the directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report, the
estimated value of the preferential creditors is £36,000 and the unsecured trade creditors
is nil. According to the Statement of Affairs inter-company creditors total approximately
£4,273,000. It is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution
to preferential creditors.
10 Next Report
10.1 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six menths of the Administration.
11 Meeting of Creditors
1.1 The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)
(b) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company's creditors
is therefore not being convened. The Administrators are however obliged to hotd an initial
creditors' meeting if 10% in value of the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to
be held, you must notify us in writing in the prescribed form on or before 9 February 2009.
|
\
|
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 7 ADM4O1




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

For and on behalf of
Wagon Services Limited

A P Bevelidge

© Zolfo Cooper

Page 8

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAOT




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 8
December 2008 Appendix A

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Rule 229

{a) Inscrt name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insen date

Ferm 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Wagon Services Limited 01957932

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 10968 of 2008
Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Wagon Services Limited, 3500 Parkside, Birmingham Business Park,
Birmingham, B37 TYG

on the (b) 8 December 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete siatement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 8 December 2008 the date thal the company entered
administration.

Full name \ ﬁ& l
Signed AL-

Dated 2-Dec ~ 08




A — Summary of Assets (565' RALANCE SHEET ATTACHED
fol Moee  JETA L.-)

Assets

Assets subject o fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

lwtex ~grougp redaa?d re.codvalde

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature D—&’ Date Zg"ZDEC.- &

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ VO £
I
f
2,259 .-
I
|
|
2 3




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentizl creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
1o realise
£

Signature Date

22— DEC ~cf




Tase'! [(T3] TTid (T3] Zi i z [T W (T3] ] [ [] Toven AVADL LITHE FINYTYE
Ty Toed 85T Teoo'e) [ It Z [ BOL"L Tieed [] QLA 4 pyaud
torz)) (3% 4V] FIAUBTIY T IEnde]) WEvg
Tosen) (R (T3 g it 1} z TS B0 Tz o U ] Ton WLOL LFIHS JINVIVE
(soty) 1] [ {£on'2) a Lk [ 4 (8} 80L°L (ee) {o0"1) ozo'y zs0'c (yv'a) 3 uoBea - aRAEy ST ONOK) JNU|
]
° ()] ] USED ¥ PRIDAIBAD yuRg
[y [] o'y ] [] 0 0 a [ ] o' {9z0'y) (zsa's) s B1ISEV ONIOVEL
8T (] "'z ] 0 L] 0 [} 0 [ 09} {ezo'y} (zeo'e} (1IN TYLAYI ONIHOM LBN
[ [ [ [ ] [] ] [] [] 0 W' ] ] SALLNGYIY LNTHYAD WI0L
o EDQ Tearty L0 D ¥ HENDOY
[ ©Zz' tezz1) IO )
[} SIUNFVT LNTHUND
0
3 ] 65T [] ] B 0 [ [] [ [{10) Taze'y] £33 ST £1I5SV LNIHHND WL0L
[] {zso'e) noc o wOBEA - SI0EAIBOR LEGT N0 STu|
LBSTT 244 a (] a a 1] 0 0 o {920’} o w0’y Bumpery antus My
[ (815} (1% 240 80 § Quawiedag
LIBEY INIHHND
0 0 [] 0 [) [ [ o 0 [] ] [ ] 0 ©LIESY Gaxid 1WLOL
9 SPISGNG LN JuihinT@AL]
EL3SSY O304
0003 0003 £0CJ 0003 0003 0003 000.3 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0063 0003
2] rooryng  mbrmaes murdiod ™ mandes rd o POUPUTY W e ad smpaem e e uro ooz
ssqueneq dnoun dnoin  scpsesusdua  uaphap Mg OGO Ssdxe wnbog 03 )y 1) | T - Nd O3 1N o] sstpay LI R R
gy orpefayon  wAmes  uop uaSinf  sesyeda » ryes 10)E50Ay  TR4I3 e ssmoey  ssluey> By
L] JO jRADuIeYy aanN O yEAGWIeY sauneg

BO0Z UIEW LE OF BN UMEID UIWNEIS (T17URU)Y YRIP 2DU|S SUOIIESURN JO Alewuing




1v8'LTF SLS'PL3 Iv.LOL
69EF Z9¥3 P17 se21mes uobep SAED 00°000%2 BNEM YBIEG| EL
8913 SE63 P17 S29iA0S uobeM shep g Zi'stosy uoslaned [laN| Z1
883 rR] V) 5a01BS UDDEM SAEP ¢ 00°00062 sObeuy suelo| |1
LLE'R3 BL0'E3 P17 s80IA18G UCDEM sAepG'gl 00290091 Temor ueyieuor| o1
03 8093 P11 $201A6¢ vobem shep g 00'0SLGY osnoH pJeyoid] i
8083 ¥S1'13 Pi7 SRR uobep skep s 00°0000% SBWIOH UYor| 6
03 123 P $ad1AeS vobea shep 0 ¥0' 28962 sqQD UsiaH SN} 8
123 1243 P17 §30IAI9S UOBEM shep g 00°CLvIE uneg Acd| L
9183 o153 P £821A35 UODEMA shep g 00'62592 buipeid seouely) 9
ZE63 L3 P11 Seotuag uohem SABD g 00'00%0% uaisig aMeln] s
6063 2093 P11 S991AI8G UCDEM, SAep g 00°000Z% saqwooy) enboer| ¥
£263 PSHLS P17 S90108 S UoDEM shep ¢ 0000009 sepnIeD piaeg| €
69823 76’13 P s9tAeg uobep shepgy 000566 UBSSeR PIABQ| 2
952’3 829'L3 P seoieg uobem shep oL 000998 uosuyor sexeq Aoyl 1

{spseqg gie
KepjloH Aejes se) anp sAep||oH (3) Aed
Buipueising | Bujpueysing UHM JoBJJUOD 10 JequInN jo aey/lieeg awe |Ind

SI0)1PeIT |B1IUSIeIRId - PRIWIT S22 uohem




H=AT-5Z

amyeudig

¥ A1Lma3s Jo an[ep

uaa1d
AImoas e(]

JoJIpasd
Aq pray K1moas Aue jo s{izeg

3
1q2p 30
umoury

(apoosod yuim)
SSIPPY

wreune )y Io
1011pa1d JO UMy

UG wNoaLYa

s, Awedwos st ur Apadord I19A0 3[1N JO HONUSIAI FUTWIE]D SIONPAID pup $3IALAS 1o Spood jo Ajddns aip jo aotreape ut pred sumours Butunepo
SIAWI0ISND pup SIUSWSITE I[es [EUONIPUOD Jo SUISE3] [PURYD ‘aseyomd-21ty Iaptn SI0UPaId [[e AJHUSP! PUR SIONPIID [[B IPN[OUL ISNUI N0 JON

SYO0LIdTYD ANVINOD

o

‘uo1ssassod



yar Yot

%G' ...UW@ _ M'N\ ae % aneudig

A c STVIOL
o hE T Wit v
™ ]
s PO [4 W [4 > i . W DN NIV
PG WoHINIWYIg (Rl OCB®
aN[EA play sareys
PIY sareyg Jo s[ie1a(] _mcmﬁW:oz JooN {apodsod qim) sSaIppy Joployareyg jo sureN

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVANOD




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

r

Time Analysis for the Period from 8 December 2008 to 16 January

2009 Appendix B
Partner /- . _Senior; Associate/  Junior.. |, B
Director.  Assocfate- -- Analyst. - Analyst/S- T, e Timeas o Ave; hr. -
Classification hrs < hrs . Hrs. - uppart’ | Totalhrs. T £ rate £
Admin & planning 0.30 3.50 7.50 5.10 16.40 4,868.50 297
investigations 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 137.00 274
Creditors Q.00 0.20 6.20 0.00 6.40 2,050.00 320
GRAND TOTAL 0.30 3.70 14.20 5.10 23.30 7,055.50 303

@ Zolfo Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix C

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors; and

. disbursements.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

QOur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to altlocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be atlocated
to meet the demands of the case. Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of
all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time incurred
by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek

to charge and recover our time in this regard.
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Clifford Chance (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements

Willis {insurance) Risk based premium

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401



WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.3

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee

arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel
in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid and
whilst it is unlikely that any Category 2 disbursements will be incurred on the case,
appropriate approval will be sought before any such expenses are paid.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ABM401




WAGON SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2009 is detailed below.

(Per hour)
£
Partner/Director:
Partner 1* 690
Partner 2* 620
Director 515
Senior Associate;
Senior Asscciate 1* 465
Senior Associate 2* 400
Associate/Analyst:
Associate 320
Analyst* 290
Junior Analyst and Support Staff:
Junior Analyst® 205
Senior Treasury Associate 230
Treasury Associate 155
Treasury Analyst 95
Support 85
*Key
Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years experience at partner level
Senior Asscciate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Analyst - First year Analysts
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAON



